

63604-9

63604-9

63604-9

No. 61671-4

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 OCT 20 AM 8:35

LOLA T. HANADA, an unmarried individual and CRAIG B. HANADA,
a married individual,

Respondent,

v.

JAMAL JONES, OVERSEER OF THE RESIDING PATRIARCH OF
HAROMBEE MINISTRIES

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JULIE SPECTOR

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS LOLA T. HANADA AND CRAIG B.
HANADA

SCHWEET RIEKE & LINDE, PLLC
By: Thomas S. Linde,
WSBA 14426
Katie A. Axtell,
WSBA 35545
2955 30th Ave. S.E., Suite 102
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Facts.....2

 B. Procedural History.....5

III. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. Standard of Review.....7

 B. This Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Ruling Granting Summary Judgment to Respondents and Dismissing Jones’ Counterclaim9

 1. Jones failed to oppose Respondents’ Motion for Summary Judgment as Required by CR 56(e).....9

 2. The trial court correctly concluded that no joint venture existed between the Hanadas and Jones10

 C. Jones Presents Issues and Claims of Error for the First Time on Appeal which Should Not be Considered.....14

 1. The doctrine of Judicial Notice is inapplicable here.....15

 2. The doctrine of Judicial Admission is inapposite under Washington law.....17

 3. The Trial Court was not required to create a transcript of the parties’ hearing.....18

 4. Jones’ argument that Respondents’ claims are preempted is without merit.....19

D. The Content of Repondents' Motion for Summary
Judgment Sufficiently Presented the Issues.....20

E. Respondents are Entitled to their Attorney's Fees and
Costs in Responding to Jones' Appeal.....20

IV. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Federal

Eagle Star Ins. Co. v. Bean,
134 F.2d 755 (9th Cir. 1943).....19

United States v. Remsing,
874 F.2d 614 (9th 1989).....18

State

Berrocal v. Fernandez,
155 Wn.2d 585, 590, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).....8

Carboneau v. Peterson,
1 Wn.2d 347, 376, 95 P.2d 1043 (1939).....12

Colorado Nat'l Bank v. Merlino,
35 Wn. App. 610, 668 P.2d 1304,
review denied, 100 Wn.2d 1032 (1983).....20

Denny's Rests., Inc. v. Sec. Union Title Ins. Co.,
71 Wn. App. 194, 202, 859 P.2d 619 (1993).....14

Dwinell's Cent. Neon v. Cosmopolitan Chinook Hotel,
21 Wn. App. 929, 587 P.2d 191 (1978).....8

Folsom v. Burger King,
135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....7

Gleason v. Metropolitan Mortgage Co.,
15 Wn. App. 481, 493, 551 P.2d 147 (1976) *review denied*
87 Wn.2d 1011 (1976).....11

Hodge v. Raab,
151 Wn.2d 351, 88 P.3d 959 (2004).....7

<i>Key Design, Inc. v. Moser,</i> 138 Wn.2d 875, 888, 983 P.2d 653 (1999).....	17
<i>Knisely v. Burke Concrete Accessories, Inc.,</i> 2 Wn. App. 533, 468 P.2d 717 (Div. I 1970).....	12, 14
<i>Lindbald v. Boeing Co.,</i> 108 Wn. App. 198, 207, 31 P.3d 1 (Div. I 2001).....	14
<i>Lundgren v. Kieren,</i> 64 Wn.2d 672, 677, 393 P.2d 625 (1964).....	8
<i>Meissner v. Simpson Timber Co.,</i> 69 Wn.2d 949, 421 P.2d 674 (1966).....	8, 10
<i>Momah v. Bharti,</i> 144 Wn. App. 731, 749, 182 P.3d 455 (Div. I 2008).....	10
<i>New Amsterdam Casualty Co. v. Waller,</i> 323 F.2d 20, 24 (4th Cir. 1963).....	17
<i>Nguyen v. Sacred Heart Medical Center,</i> 97 Wn. App. 728, 733, 987 P.2d 634 (Div. III 1999).....	15
<i>Seven Gables Co. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.,</i> 106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	8, 16
<i>W. Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma Dep't of Fin.,</i> 140 Wn.2d 599, 607, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach,</i> 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	8
<i>York v. Wahkiakum School Dist. No. 200,</i> 163 Wn.2d 297, 302, 178 P.3d 995 (2008).....	7

STATUTES

State

RCW 4.22.030.....15
RCW 4.22.040.....15

COURT RULES

Rules on Appeal

RAP 2.5.....7, 21
RAP 9.12.....7, 15

Rule of Evidence

ER 201.....16
